Resolutions adopted at the 66th Annual General Meeting of the Malaysian Bar held at Sunway Putra Hotel, Kuala Lumpur (Saturday, 10 Mar 2012)

Resolution regarding mandatory Continuing Professional Development Scheme

Motion proposed by Dipendra Harshad Rai (Chairperson, Bar Council Professional Standards and Development Committee), on behalf of Bar Council, dated 27 Feb 2012

(As amended)

WHEREAS:

- (a) the Bar Council Professional Standards and Development Committee (the "Committee") has considered whether there is a need for the implementation of a mandatory Continuing Professional Development ("CPD") Scheme for the Malaysian Bar;
- (b) having considered international trends in favour of the implementation of such programmes for the purpose of practitioners of law and the context of, and circumstances relevant to, the Malaysian Bar, the Committee has come to the conclusion that the implementation of a mandatory CPD Scheme would be to the benefit of the Members of the Malaysian Bar; and
- (c) the Committee has considered all the reservations or objections raised against the implementation of a mandatory CPD Scheme, and has prepared the CPD Guidelines (herein attached as Appendix A);

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- (a) the Malaysian Bar shall implement a mandatory CPD Scheme;
- (b) to facilitate the transition to the mandatory CPD Scheme for Members of the Malaysian Bar, the CPD Scheme will be implemented on a voluntary basis for the first two years;
- (c) the minimum number of CPD hours is 16 hours (units) in a 24-month cycle, obtainable by a variety of ways as listed in the CPD Guidelines;
- (d) Bar Council be authorised to take all necessary steps towards the implementation of the CPD Scheme including, if considered necessary:
 - (i) adopting the CPD Guidelines;
 - (ii) accrediting courses, seminars, workshops, conferences and other appropriate events, for the purpose of ensuring programmes for the CPD Scheme;
 - (iii) organising courses, seminars, workshops, conferences and other appropriate events, for the purpose of ensuring programmes for the CPD Scheme;
 - (iv) putting in place measures to ensure participation in the CPD Scheme and to inculcate a culture of continuing professional development amongst Members; and
 - (v) doing all such other things that are incidental or conducive to the successful achievement or betterment of the CPD Scheme; and

(e) upon the completion of the two-year voluntary CPD Scheme, the Malaysian Bar is to decide the effective date of the implementation of the mandatory CPD Scheme.

The motion, as amended, was put to a vote and carried by a majority (321 votes in favour, 137 against, and nine abstentions).